matter is considered by the Board; and

(b) for the Board to consider such a matter, the Director who has a
material personal interest is not present while the matter is being
considered at the meeting and does not vote on the matter.

Deeds of indemnity, insurance and access

The Company has entered into a deed of indemnity, insurance
and access with each of its Directors (Deeds of Indemnity). Under
these deeds, the Company agrees to indemnify each officer to the
extent permitted against any liability arising as a result of the officer
acting as an officer of the Company. The Company is also required
to maintain insurance policies for the benefit of the relevant officer
and must also allow the officers to inspect board papers in certain
circumstances. Please refer to Section 12.3 for further details
relating to the Deeds of Indemnity.

4.16 SUBSTANTIAL HOLDERS AND INTERESTS OF MAJOR SWALA SHAREHOLDERS

Assuming a placement of a maximum of 9,600,000 Offer shares, the shareholding structure of Swala following the IPO will be:

Shareholder
Number of shares
before the Offer

Percentage holding
before the Offer

Number of shares held
after the Offer

Percentage holding
after the Offer

SWE 52,103,661 65.13% 52,103,661 54.12%

Swala Energy (in trust) 7,443,392 9.30% 7,443,392 7.73%

Erncon Holdings Limited 7,866,701 9.83% 7,866,701 8.17%

Other existing shareholders
(holding less than 5% each)

12,586,246 15.73% 12,586,246 13.07%

Convertible Note Holders - - 6,666,667 6.93%

New shareholders - - 9,600,000 9.97%

80,000,000 100% 96,266,667 100%

16

4.17 RESTRICTED SECURITIES

Swala Oil and Gas (Tanzania) plc will be listed on the EGM segment
of the DSE. Since the Company has less than three year track record,
its directors, officers, Nominated Adviser and major shareholders
shall not be allowed to dispose of any interest in the securities of the
issuer for a period of two years from the date of admission on the
EGM. The Company will submit to the DSE register of shareholders
indicating the names of shareholders and quantity of shares allotted
before admission of the shares on the EGM.

4.18 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

To the extent applicable, in light of the Company’s size and